

No. 14-181

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALFRED GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE VERMONT  
GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS  
AND SURGEONS, INC., AND THE  
VERMONTERS FOR HEALTH CARE FREEDOM,  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY

*Counsel of Record*

939 Old Chester Rd.

Far Hills, NJ 07931

(908) 719-8608

aschlaflly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Decision Below Was Correct Based on Medical Record Privacy Grounds.....	4
II. The Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> Should Be Dismissed as Having Been Improvidently Granted.....	10
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Florida Bar</i> , 502 U.S. 104 (1991).....	11
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	7
<i>McVane v. FDIC (In re McVane)</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	11
<i>NAACP v. Overstreet</i> , 384 U.S. 118 (1966) .....	11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of General Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	9-10
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	9
<i>PFZ Properties, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 503 U.S. 257 (1992) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	1-2
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984).....	9
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) ....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)...	12
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	6, 7, 9, 10

### Statutes and Rules

FED. R. EVID. 501 .....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18:	
§ 9410(e) .....	5
§ 9410(g) .....	3
§ 9410(h)(3)(D) .....	5
Vt. State Regulation H-2008-01:	
§ 3(X) .....	3
§ 4(D) .....	3
§ 7(A)(5) .....	5

### Other Authorities

Roger S. Magnusson, “Symposium Article: Part 4: Privacy: The Changing Legal and Conceptual Shape of Health Care Privacy,” 32 J.L. Med. & Ethics 680 (Winter, 2004) .....	7
<i>Oath of Hippocrates of Kos</i> , 5th century B.C., <a href="http://www.aapsonline.org/ethics/oaths.htm">http://www.aapsonline.org/ethics/ oaths.htm</a> .....	1, 8
Curt Pesmen, “5 operations you don’t want to get – and what to do instead,” <i>CNN</i> (July 27, 2007), <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2007/HEALTH/07/27/healthmag.surgery/index.html?iref=newssearch">http://www.cnn.com/2007/HEALTH/07/27/ healthmag.surgery/ index.html?iref=newssearch</a> .....	13
Latanya Sweeney, “k-anonymity: a model for protecting privacy,” <i>International Journal on Uncertainty, Fuzziness and Knowledge-based Systems</i> 557-70 (2002) <a href="https://epic.org/privacy/reidentification/Sweeney_Article.pdf">https://epic.org/privacy/reidentification/ Sweeney_Article.pdf</a> .....	5-6

Latanya Sweeney, Akua Abu, Julia  
Winn, “Identifying Participants in the  
Personal Genome Project by Name,”  
[http://dataprivacylab.org/projects/  
pgp/1021-1.pdf](http://dataprivacylab.org/projects/pgp/1021-1.pdf) ..... 5

“When identity theft isn’t news,”  
*Deseret Morning News* (Salt Lake City)  
(August 26, 2015) ..... 4-5

No. 14-181
